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which published premiums have been offered ; but no one pre-
mium so paid shall exceed the sum of thirty-five dollars to a 
single person, or fifty dollars for the township or other commu-
nity group premium; and the amount of state aid so payable 
shall not exceed five thousand dollars each to the Northern Wis-
consin state fair, • * * the La Crosse inter-state fair asso-
ciation, or the Douglas county fair association, and three thou-
sand dollars • * • any other agricultural society, associa-
tion, or board. After July 1, 1917, state aid shall be paid to but 
one such society, association, or board for or in any county, ex-
cept that societies, associations, and boards which received aid 
hereunder for fairs held during the calendar year 1916 may, 
upon substantial compliance with the conditions prescribed by 
law, continue to receive such aid until otherwise provided by law. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 24, 1919.. 

No. 199, S.] 	 [Published April 26, 19i9. 

CHAPTER 99. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 959-52m of the 

statutes, relating to the apportionment of the cost of orna-
mental street lights. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 5 of section 959-52m of the statutes 

is amended to read: (959-52m) 5. The • • • cost appor-
tioned to the abutting owners shall be assessed to them, 
respectively, in the ratio of each property's assessed valuation 
on the street or part thereof covered by said petition. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 24, 1919. 

No. 216, S.] 	 [Published April 26, 1919. 
CIIAPTER 100. 

AN ACT to amend section 14 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893, 
as amended by chapter 324 of the laws of 1895, relating to 
the superior court in and for Douglas county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 14 of chapter 33 of the laws of 1893, 

as amended by chapter 324 of the laws of 1895, is amended to 



110 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 101. 

read: (Laws 1893, chapter 33) Section 14. The judge of said 
superior court may appoint a phonographic reporter, skilled 
in the art of shorthand reporting, for said superior court, and 
may remove such reporter at pleasure and appoint another in 
his place. Every person so appointed phonographic reporter 
shall be deemed an officer of said court, and before entering 
upon his duties shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath, 
and file the same duly certified in the office of the clerk of said 
court, and such reporter shall give a bond running to Douglas 
county, in the sum of five thousand dollars, with one or more 
sufficient sureties, to be approved by the judge of said court 
appointing him, for the proper performance of the duties of - 
his said office. • * * The salary of such phonographic re-
porter shall be fixed yearly by the board of supervisors of 
Douglas county and paid out of the treasury of said county, 
in equal monthly installments. Such reporter shall, upon the 
request of a party to an action or proceeding in said court, 
transcribe in long hand or typewriting the evidence or 'any 
other proceedings taken by him in such action or proceedings, 
or any part thereof, so requested, duly certified by him to be a 
correct transcript thereof, for which he shall be entitled to re-
ceive from the party requesting the same • • • ten cents 
per folio for single transcript; and for each additional copy 
thereof two and one-half cents per folio, when written out in 
full, and when at the request of the party, it shall be written in 
narrative form, ten cents per folio for single transcript and 
two and one-half cents per folio for each carbon copy. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 24, 1919. 

No. 242, S.] 	 f Published April 26, 1919. 

CHAPTER 101. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (c) of subsection 2 of section 

1897c of the statutes and to add a new subdivision to subsec-
tion 2 of section 1897c, relating to limiting the liability of 
members of a mutual insurance company. 

The people of the State of Wiscansin„ represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision (c) of subsection 2 of section 1897c 
of the statutes is amended to read : (Section 1897c) (2) (c) The 
liability of members, which liability shall be the annual premium 
or a specified number of times the annual premium subject, 
however, to the provisions of subdivision (d) of this subsection. 


